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China Electronics Optics Valley Union Holding Company Limited
中 電 光 谷 聯 合 控 股 有 限 公 司

（於開曼群島註冊成立的有限公司）
（股份代號：798）

2025 12 31

2025

• 2025 3,919.5 9.2%
2,136.6 54.5% 74.1

32.2 103.7

• 2025 OVU OVU
2 2025 12 31

523.4

• 
2025

7.8 328

• 2025 12 31 59.4%
58.0% 2.0%

• 2025 12 31
0.49 0.43 36.0

31.7
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2025 12 31
2024

12 31
 2025 2024

3 3,919,525 3,588,531

6 (2,886,929) (2,491,420)
  

1,032,596 1,097,111

4 189,857 108,161
5(a) 63,292 (4,791)

6 (118,997) (144,820)
6 (364,805) (378,142)

5(b) (69,206) (153,021)
12 (99,672) 4,520

  

633,065 529,018

7 34,397 60,307
7 (341,748) (350,620)

  

(307,351) (290,313)
8 (36,133) 36,142

(49,816) (35,261)
  

239,765 239,586

9 (165,678) (133,255)
  

74,087 106,331
  

32,594 95,748
41,493 10,583

  

74,087 106,331
  

10 0.45 1.30
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12 31
2025 2024

74,087 106,331

83,022 3,132
– (5,884)

 
 (1,307) 1,364

– (341)
  

81,715 (1,729)
  

155,802 104,602
  

114,309 94,019
41,493 10,583

  

155,802 104,602
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12 31
2025 2024

578,658 578,776
11 60,802 69,543
12 7,517,738 7,448,361

65,152 55,842
8 718,345 853,810

452,967 471,972
930,219 844,192

18,208 19,515
16 56,379 228,291

159,959 131,609
  

10,558,427 10,701,911
  

13 2,400,126 1,948,162
14 3,749,538 4,844,562
15 82,583 71,194
16 3,334,721 3,355,563

10,663 135,795
395,514 421,836

24,760 25,426
61,076 217,883

1,556,067 1,619,595
  

11,615,048 12,640,016
  

22,173,475 23,341,927
  

299,917 456,197
17 2,636,487 3,681,603
18 3,621,229 4,853,445
11 77,965 81,600

662,538 758,559
41,785 54,431

  

7,339,921 9,885,835
  

4,275,127 2,754,181
  

14,833,554 13,456,092
  



- 5 - 

12 31
2025 2024

18 3,845,308 2,644,556
11 1,111,461 955,045

494,288 494,891
376,069 489,875

  

5,827,126 4,584,367
  

13,167,047 14,470,202
  

9,006,428 8,871,725
  

19 608,879 617,407
19 (121,056) (121,056)

2,902,249 2,695,403
4,687,359 4,795,238

  

8,077,431 7,986,992
928,997 884,733

  

9,006,428 8,871,725
  

14,833,554 13,456,092
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1 

Windward 3, Regatta 
Office Park, P.O. Box 1350, Grand Cayman KY1-1108, Cayman Islands

2026 3 24

2 
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2.1 

(a) 

2025 1
1
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(b) 

9  
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9  
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10  
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1 2026 1 1
2 2027 1 1
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18 2027 1 1

3 

• 

• 

• 

(a) 
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2025 12 31

  

2,775,547 1,615,116 – 4,390,663

116,084 1,579,224 – 1,695,308
2,659,463 35,892 – 2,695,355

 
130,300 328,752 – 459,052

    

2,905,847 1,943,868 – 4,849,715
(769,230) (160,960) – (930,190)

    

2,136,617 1,782,908 – 3,919,525
    

(1,642,307) (1,244,622) – (2,886,929)
    

494,310 538,286 – 1,032,596
    

302,923 474,372 21,702 798,997
    

 

 

(38,808) (25,652) (1,800) (66,260)
    

(38,961) (30,245) – (69,206)
    

– (1,212,598) – (1,212,598)
    

6 (615,454) (196,692) – (812,146)
    

(671,348) – – (671,348)
    

(473,228) – – (473,228)
    

– (3,446) – (3,446)

(2,240) – – (2,240)
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2024 12 31

  

2,991,931 1,123,655 – 4,115,586

178,593 1,089,472 – 1,268,065
2,813,338 34,183 – 2,847,521

  
118,824 329,731 – 448,555

    

3,110,755 1,453,386 – 4,564,141
(894,951) (80,659) – (975,610)

    

2,215,804 1,372,727 – 3,588,531
    

(1,704,427) (786,993) – (2,491,420)
    

511,377 585,734 – 1,097,111
    

197,184 403,830 13,773 614,787
    

 

  

(60,863) (27,477) (1,949) (90,289)
    

(72,764) (80,257) – (153,021)
    

– (716,522) – (716,522)
    

6 (697,298) (184,303) – (881,601)
    

(593,724) – – (593,724)
    

(560,157) – – (560,157)
    

– (15,226) – (15,226)
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(b) 

2025 2024

798,997 614,787
(99,672) 4,520
(36,133) 36,142
(49,816) (35,261)
34,397 60,307

(341,748) (350,620)
(66,260) (90,289)

(165,678) (133,255)
  

74,087 106,331
  

(c) 

2025 2024

831,569 793,253
678,716 780,711
112,333 111,244
176,946 198,015
140,802 150,837
196,251 181,744

  

2,136,617 2,215,804
  

1,513,664 1,109,433
269,244 263,294

  

1,782,908 1,372,727
  

3,919,525 3,588,531
  

99%

10%
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4 

2025 2024

189,857 108,161
  

189,857 108,161
  

5 

2025 2024

(a) 
19,902 11,824
40,900 –

(10,780) 53
(4,982) (2,144)
(4,522) 2,334

( ) 10,647 (479)
(i) 8,717 (23,223)

3,410 6,844
  

63,292 (4,791)
  

(i) 2024 8
2024 10

2025 6
2025 12
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2025 2024

(b) 

(63,859) (23,436)
(9,035) (138,644)
3,688 9,059

  

(69,206) (153,021)
  

6 

2025 2024

1,212,598 716,522
812,146 881,601
671,348 593,724
473,228 560,157

14 3,446 15,226
2,240 –

55,565 82,716
21,686 17,926
13,035 18,120
10,695 7,573

2,600 2,750
1,000 1,280

91,144 116,787
  

3,370,731 3,014,382
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7 

2025 2024

(348,783) (358,151)
43,974 56,363

11 (45,987) (50,809)
9,048 1,977

  

(341,748) (350,620)
  

7,558 11,973
11 3,697 2,628

23,142 45,706
  

34,397 60,307
  

(307,351) (290,313)
  

2.75% 4.94% 2024 3.28%
5.64% 4.33% 2024 5.48%

8 

2025 2024

1 1 853,810 841,208
12,907 38,265

(25,225) –
(58,138) (3,277)
(36,133) 36,142
(28,876) (58,528)

  

12 31 718,345 853,810
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9 

2025 2024

115,086 151,314
79,180 50,402

  

194,266 201,716
  

(28,588) (68,461)
  

(28,588) (68,461)
  

165,678 133,255
  

(i) 

(ii) 

(iii) 25%

100 25% 20%
100 300

25% 20%
15%

(iv) 30% 60%

(v) 10%
2008 1 1 2007 12 31

2008 1 1
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10 

19

2025 2024

32,594 95,748

7,316,735 7,359,797
  

0.45 1.30
  

2025 2024

11 

(i) 

12 31
2025 2024

60,802 69,543
  

77,965 81,600
1,111,461 955,045

  

1,189,426 1,036,645
  

2025 12 31

2025 2024

1 1 69,543 71,876
(3,231) 6,445

– (2,707)
(5,510) (6,071)

  

12 31 60,802 69,543
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(ii) 

2025 2024

5,510 6,071

7 (45,987) (50,809)

7 3,697 2,628

2025 118,398,000 2024 191,133,000

(iii) 

3 20

12 

2025 2024

1 1 7,448,361 7,570,607
274,209 92,609

18,619 –
253,010 34,764
(22,112) –

– (44,544)
(354,677) (209,595)

(99,672) 4,520
  

12 31 7,517,738 7,448,361
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2025 2024

269,244 263,294
112,333 111,244

21,628 21,667
4,403 4,550

2025 12 31 2024

2025 12 31 3,914,390,000
2024 2,517,241,000 18

1 20

2025 12 31 1,000,500,000 2024
1,489,100,000

13 

2025 12 31 974,736,000
2024 1,585,024,000 18
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14 

2025 12 31 18,672,000 2024
15,226,000 3,446,000 2024

15,226,000

2025 12 31 1,068,038,000
2024 2,008,044,000 18

15 

12 31
2025 2024

2,626 598
2,281 5,556

79,916 65,040
  

84,823 71,194

(2,240) –
  

82,583 71,194
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2025 2024

1 1 – –
2,240 –

  

12 31 2,240 –
  

16 

12 31
2025 2024

1,784,755 1,480,858
575,382 637,871

46,265 233,208
286,614 255,842

13,815 21,252
68,594 149,689

799,811 719,482
164,942 142,029
195,657 242,041

  

3,935,835 3,882,272

56,379 229,666
– 136

  

56,379 229,802

(205,806) (141,947)
(395,308) (386,273)

  

(601,114) (528,220)
  

3,391,100 3,583,854
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1

12 31
2025 2024

1,381,313 1,097,349
156,777 191,678

82,845 68,665
72,525 39,525
91,295 83,641

  

1,784,755 1,480,858
  

17 

12 31
2025 2024

1,836,534 2,527,516
3,000 3,000

86,955 101,433
253,774 305,937

31,815 70,713
66,114 71,919

8,127 –
350,168 601,085

  

2,636,487 3,681,603
  



- 22 - 

2025 12 31

12 31
2025 2024

1,511,446 2,026,903
167,425 349,585

64,469 43,258
93,194 107,770

  

1,836,534 2,527,516
  

18 

12 31
2025 2024

794,536 1,048,000
806,916 955,514

  

1,601,452 2,003,514
  

1,486,667 1,652,323
533,110 1,197,608

  

2,019,777 2,849,931
  

3,621,229 4,853,445
  

3,410,957 3,285,561
(806,916) (955,514)

  

2,604,041 2,330,047
  

1,774,377 1,512,117
(533,110) (1,197,608)

  

1,241,267 314,509
  

3,845,308 2,644,556
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(i) 2025 12 31

• 4 365

• 

60

 

2025 2024 2025 2024

1 3,272,244 4,496,834 348,985 356,611
1 2 1,894,769 1,087,343 – –
2 5 921,760 884,018 – –
5 1,028,779 673,195 – –

    

7,117,552 7,141,390 348,985 356,611
    

(ii) 2025 12 31 2.70% 4.83% 2024
2.5% 6.21%

12 31
2025 2024

277,056 37,426
12 3,914,390 2,517,241

13 974,736 1,585,024
14 1,068,038 2,008,044

  

6,234,220 6,147,735
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4.3% 2024 4.95%

2024 12 31 EBITDA

3.00
3.00

2024 12 31 1,013,574,000
2024 12 31 1,345,475,000

230,000,000 437,883,000
2025 12 31

2025 3 2024 12 31

507,845,000
575,000,000

2025 8 EBITDA
2.00

2024 12 31

2025 2024 12 31
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19 

2025 2024

1 1 12 31 10,000,000 1,000,000 – 10,000,000 1,000,000 –

1 1 7,512,324 617,407 (121,056) 7,574,352 623,048 (141,766)
– – (23,870) – – (1,539)

(103,764) (8,528) 23,870 (62,028) (5,641) 22,249
      

12 31 7,408,560 608,879 (121,056) 7,512,324 617,407 (121,056)
      

(a) 2025 12 31 103,764,000 2024 4,508,000
25,636,824 23,870,000 2024 1,691,760

1,539,000 2025 12 31
2024 6 13 2025 6 19

280,000 103,484,000 2024 12 31
2023 6 15

0.247 2024 0.375 0.195 0.265
2024 0.345 0.38 25,636,824

23,870,000 2024 1,691,760 1,539,000

2025 12 31 103,764,000 2025 9
11 2024 12 31 4,508,000 2023

57,520,000 62,028,000 2024 1 2
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(b) 2025 12 31 152,998,000 2024 152,998,000

2024 12 31
152,998 57,520 210,518

– 4,508 4,508
– (62,028) (62,028)

   

152,998 – 152,998
   

2025 12 31
152,998 – 152,998

– 103,764 103,764
– (103,764) (103,764)

   

152,998 – 152,998
   

20 

2025 2024

2024 12 31  
2023 2.50 – 171,334

  

0.49 0.43

2024 12 31

21 

20



- 27 - 

2025

40

14 35%

2025
2025

328

2025
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2025 3,919.5 2024 9.2%
239.8 2024 0.1% 74.1

2024 30.3% 32.6
2024 63.1

2025 103.7

2025
(i)

(ii)
(iii)

12 31
2025 2024

% %

2,136,617 55% 2,215,804 62%
678,716 17% 780,711 22%
831,569 21% 793,253 22%
176,946 5% 198,015 6%
140,802 4% 150,837 4%
112,333 3% 111,244 3%
196,251 5% 181,744 5%

    

1,782,908 45% 1,372,727 38%
1,513,664 38% 1,109,433 31%

269,244 7% 263,294 7%
    

3,919,525 100% 3,588,531 100%
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15

P+EPC+O

OVU

OVU 2030 2060

IT OT
OVU + +

PKS

1+N

P+EPC+O
P-Planning EPC-Engineering Procurement Construction

O-Operations
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2025 2,136.6 2024
3.6% 678.7
831.6 176.9

140.8 112.3
196.3

79.0%

P+EPC+O

P+EPC+O
P EPC+O

+

EPC+O
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2025
1,087.3 EPC+O

524.8

562.5

3+N

EPC
678.7 2024 13.1%

2025

i APP OVU EMS
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2025

19
59.3

831.6 2024 4.8%

2025 3,457 17.8%
76% + +

OVU 2015 8
OVU

1+2+3+4+5+N

22
36 40 2,000

8

2025 12 31 OVU 2 7
9 3

1 11 11 2
6 50

80
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2025 OVU
30

5 36 70

112.3 2024 1.0%

OVU

63

124.8 2025
176.9 2024 10.6%



- 34 - 

2011

1,000

54
SPA

OVU

OVU

2025 13 15
4 15 OVU 654

87% 89%

140.8 2024
6.7%
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1,782.9 2024 29.9%

1  

38.0
2,061.6 1,440.7

1,513.7 2024 36.4% 

2025
+ +

2025
329.6 21.8%

2025
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2025 116.1
7.7%

2025 109.9
7.3%

2025 23 30

2  

8.9
34.5 41.6

3  

523.4

4  

95.0 5.7
64.3 70%

318.8
269.2

2024 2.3%
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+ 2025

1.6

2025 12 31 2,821.0
2,346.1 2025
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2026

2026

2026
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AI

AI
AI

AI

2025
3,919.5 2024 9.2%

12 31
2025 2024

% %

2,136,617 55% 2,215,804 62%
678,716 17% 780,711 22%
831,569 21% 793,253 22%
176,946 5% 198,015 6%
140,802 4% 150,837 4%
112,333 3% 111,244 3%
196,251 5% 181,744 5%

    

1,782,908 45% 1,372,727 38%
1,513,664 38% 1,109,433 31%

269,244 7% 263,294 7%
    

3,919,525 100% 3,588,531 100%
    

2025 1,782.9 45.5% 2024
29.9%
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2025

2,136.6
2024 3.6% 678.7

831.6 112.3
176.9 140.8

196.3

79.0%

(i)
(ii)

(iii)

2025 2,886.9 2024 15.9%
2025 2024 12 31 73.7%

69.4%

2025 1,212.6 2024 69.2%
2025 12 31 42.0%
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2025 1,032.6 2024
5.9% 2025 26.3% 4.3%

2025 253.1 2024
144.9%

2025 119.0 2024 17.8%
2025 12 31

3.0% 1.0%

2025 364.8 2024 3.5%
2025 12 31

9.3% 1.2%

2025 99.7 2024
104.2 2025 2024 2025
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2025 34.4 2024 43.0%

2025 341.7 2024 2.5%

2025 85.9 2024
0.9 86.8

2025 165.7 2024 24.3% 2025
2024 69.1% 55.6%

32.6 2024
63.1 74.8

107.4 15.1

2025 0.45 2024 1.30
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2025 12 31 2,400.1 2024 12
31 451.9

2025 12 31 3,749.5 2024
12 31 1,095.1

2025 12 31 3,391.1
2024 12 31 192.8 15.3% 0.1%

2025 12 31 2,636.5 2024 12
31 1,045.1

18

2025 450.5 2025

2025 12 31 1,000.0 10,000,000,000
0.10 19
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2024 12 31 1.28 2025
12 31 1.58

100% 2024 12 31 42.9% 2025 12 31 43.8%

2025 12 31 7,466.5

2025 12 31 4,856.5

2025 12 31 2024 12 31
1,224.5 1,150.9

2025 12 31 11,615.0 2024 12
31 12,640.0 2025 12 31 2024
12 31 1,556.1 1,619.6

63.5

2025 12 31 7,339.9 2024 12 31 9,885.8
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2025 12 31 4,275.1 2024 12 31
2,754.2

2025 12 31 9,006.4 2024 12 31
8,871.7 134.7

2024 40.7 64.6 2025
105.3

2025 12 31
930.2 2024 12 31 844.2

2025 12 31 5%

2025 12 31

2025 12 31
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2025 12 31 7,680 2025 12 31
812.1

16% 20%

2025 12 31 6,234.2
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2025 12
31 7,466.5

2024 4.95% 2025 4.3%
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2025 12 31 103,764,000
25,636,824 2025 9 5

2025 11 14

2025 6 17,348,000 0.233 0.195 3,870,640
2025 7 52,800,000 0.265 0.242 13,440,568
2025 9 9,400,000 0.26 0.248 2,374,116
2025 10 24,216,000 0.248 0.242 5,951,500

    

103,764,000 0.265 0.195 25,636,824
    

2025 12 31

2025 12 31

2016 12 22

(i)
(ii)

2021 12 14 2026 12 21
2016 122,928,380

110,105,000 152,998,000 2025
12 31 152,998,000

2016 12 22 2021 12 14
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C1
2025 12 31

C3

2025 1 1

2025 8 13
600079

2025 12 31
2025 12 31
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2025 12 31

2026 6 11

2025 12 31 0.49
0.43 36.0 31.7 7,408,560,000

2026 6 26
2026 10 30

2026 6 8
2026 6 11

2026 6 5

183 17 1712-1716

2026 6 23 2026 6 26

2026 6
22

183 17 1712- 
1716
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2025

(http://www.ceovu.com) (http://www.hkexnews.hk)  
2025

2026 3 24

1 0.88


